Doc#. 1330308496 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIALCORY,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Invester Loan # 203956448

WHEN I'ECORDED MAIL TO:

Bank of Airerica, N.A. $

11802 Ridge Fariv:ay, Suite 100 "‘L@j 1§71 0200
Broomfield, FO so;m $ HELI3 Y
Prepared by. )90»% dya R 40

Bﬁn%(gakmerlca NA@ i S 100 GWW Ch §002 |
Document No.: 065221471036871)5A

503733 - 546"3 Space Abrive for Recorder's Use

Pruwd Rae Db’ D‘/o*?/’wlr Do ctb 1000 705 052
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAM?” with Partial Claim)

APN: 19-16-20 | _p(3-Bnop
Borrower (“I"): Maria Bracamontes

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”); Bank of America, N.A:

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security dszd{"Mortgage") and Note
{"Note"): December 21, 2009

FHA Loan Number: 1375495413703
Property Address ("Property"): 4719 S Kolin Ave, Chlcago, IL 60632
See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sum of
, and recorded in {County and Staws or

Other Jurisdiction) on ,in Liber/Baok , Page(s)
Instrument Number .

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

214710368+USC+FHAHAMP+803512




1330308496 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disciosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and«2; the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than on. barrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I,” “my”
includes rur" and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this /\greement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or'Neie, as applicable.

1. My Represeliiatiors, | certify, represent to Lender, and agree;

A. | am experiencing z iinancial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living exnenses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | du_not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make tlie ronthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue fz. live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has noct/pzen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s}. The Frrperty has no more than four units.

C. 1 am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured-mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA ot Lerder, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | sigiied ihe Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that sapported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child supper or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to gualify for the FHA-Home 'Aficrdable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option:

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement {FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

214710368+USC+HFHAHAMP+E03512

368




1330308496 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

N

Prior to the Madification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
uetermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
cor.ect, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be alid, and (3) Lender will have ali of the rights and remedies provided
by the Luzn Documents.

D. The Loan Cocuments will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below; has occurred.

3. The Modification. | undersizira; acknowledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Szciion 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents »vill automatically become modified on
November 1, 2013 (the “Modification tffective Date") and ali unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waives. If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this mod fication, this modification will not
take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be: October 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $118,693.72{ihe “New Principal
Balance”).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.125%,
beginning November 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

21471038B+USC+FHAHAMP: 512

+F +803

+




1330308496 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On November 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $977.10 (each, a “Monthly
Payment"). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $575.25,
plus the current required escrow payment of $401.85. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust pericdically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. arcept the risks of entering Inte this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1) The-FA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, &r refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult tz'ds. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additioral subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loar. will. have a fixed interest rate that wil! not change. As a
result, if the interest rute'in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than'{ would have paid before this madification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exkirit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recoraizo information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information reguired by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recoiding if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. Ali persons who signed the Loan Documeria’ or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unizss (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrover are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the “roperty need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may conisue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or {3} “ender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period pian, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

214710368+USC+FHAHAMP+803512

+|




1330308496 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G- | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
7@ necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien pusifion and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be nuil and void, if Lender does
not receive cuch title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination.zgrsement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. 1 know that | am anly entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, i Lender discovers any error in the lerms of this
Agreement or in the FEA’, required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me ci ine error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreemeni becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documenis.hat will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreemart andfor (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected sAgreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any" 2dritional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of {iie@ original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terras wi%i not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Prograr:

I.  Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal in ¢rination about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone ‘number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, governmziimonitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity.(“Msrsonai
information”). in addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Tersonal
information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agree/nant by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insiie’s,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  Qne- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

214710368 HAHAMP+803512

+USCHF




1330308496 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. [Ifany document reiated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is fost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents™), i will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 8

214710368+ USC+FHAHAMP+B03512

USCHFHA




1330308496 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS k& DAY OF \Q , 2 ) Lg

Borrower:

Maria Bracamontes

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
sTATE 0F _Tllinois

county oF -~ Lrok

on Ocdoler 14 20}y | before me, D‘\QW\SD L}?{:"L , Notary

Public, personally

appeared_ (Voo Blratcamontes , personally known to me

{or proved to me on the basis of s=tisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within-instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in hisiner/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumeit, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand ieial seal.
Vive. 20 2017
NotapeBignature Commissiziv Expiration Date

A\ﬂo«t% Lager

Printed Name Place Seal Here

“OFFICIAL GEAL"
ALFONSO LOFEY
] Notary Public - Stata of linc's

My Commission Expiras March 3,907
Wﬁm

b,

Loan Medification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

214740368+USC+FHAHAMP+803512




1330308496 Page: & of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP

By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact
By: Dated:
(\Q/ 0CT 2 22003

e

CHINDA CHANTHIVONG
Name

Title © ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Chad ,
STATE UF L vl0 g
! { )
COUNTY OFE"_&‘:}'L
On Idl?'l'l) , before me,“ 0. ?ﬁvZ’['f , Notary

Public, personally v,

CHINDA ZrANTHIVONG
appeared , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of s lisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the wthininstrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/1er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/ner/their signature(s) on the instrumer.t, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNE%M official seal, FEB 1 32017

Notary, Signature ComimissiciiExpiration Date
O «vﬁ -J

Printed Name Place Seal Here

ANDRE O BANDELIER !
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000800
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

%’

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four- Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13)




1330308496 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 13 IN BLOCK 3 IN ARCHER HIGHLANDS, BEING H.H. WESSEL AND COMPANY’S
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 20 ACRES

TEERBCF) OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS



